
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 . Fax 01782 711032  DX 20959 . Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Audit and Risk Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 Apologies  
2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (Pages 3 - 6)

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda

4 Health and Safety six month report.  (Pages 7 - 12)
5 Corporate Risk Management Report -July - September, 2016  (Pages 13 - 20)
6 Treasury Management Half-Yearly Report 2016/17  (Pages 21 - 28)
7 Annual Audit Letter  (Pages 29 - 40)
8 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

A verbal update will be given on this item.

9 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972

Members: Councillors Dymond (Vice-Chair), Pickup (Chair), Waring, Cooper, Stubbs, 
White, Reddish and Snell

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 

Date of 
meeting

Monday, 14th 
November, 2016

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 
1, Civic Offices, 
Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-
Lyme, 
Staffordshire, 
ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Audit and Risk Committee - 26/09/16

1

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

Monday, 26th September, 2016
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Ms Sarah Pickup – in the 
Chair

Councillors Dymond, Stubbs and Reddish

Officers Kelvin Turner, Liz Dodd, Geoff Durham, 
Dave Roberts and Annette Vacquier

Apologies Councillor(s) White

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Simon White and Mr Phil Butters from Keele 
University.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July, 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record subject to the following 
amendments:

Item 8 – second paragraph should read ‘The Executive 
Director of Resources and Support Services.

Item 14- Add the following sentence: ‘ A discussion was held 
regarding the use of private external auditors.  The Executive 
Director for Resources and Support Services informed 
members that Government rules were currently being changed 
and this could be discussed further after the changes’ have 
taken place.
. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

4. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD  APRIL - JUNE 
2016 (QUARTER 1) 

Consideration was given to a report regarding Corporate Risk Management for April 
to June, 2016 – Quarter One.

Members attention was brought to Appendix one which outlined the notable high and 
medium risks and were notified of two risk level increases that had occurred in 
respect of Dog and Pest Control.  However, with regard to the vehicles, these would 
now be purchased the risk rating should go back down.  The second risk increase in 
relation to income generation had occurred due to the loss of some staff members.  



Audit and Risk Committee - 26/09/16

2

Members were advised that Staffordshire Moorlands District Council were currently 
providing temporary staff.

Resolved: (i) That the progress that has been made in managing the 
risks identified within the Strategic, Operational, Project and 
Partnership Risk Registers be noted.

(ii)   That the number of overdue risks be noted.

(iii) That the two risk level increases be noted.

(iv) That the two new risks be noted.

5. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16 AND EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S AUDIT 
FINDINGS REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report asking Members to approve the statement of 
accounts, receive the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report for 2015/16 and to 
agree the letter of Representation to the Auditor.

The Chair referred to the finance training session that had been arranged last week 
for Members of the Audit and Risk Committee and stated that only two Members had 
actually attended.

Members were advised that the actual statement had only had changes made to 
fonts any layouts so there was nothing different in the content  from when it was seen 
at the previous meeting.

John Gregory and Paul Harvey of Grant Thornton were then invited to present their 
Findings Report for the year ending 31 March, 2016.  They advised Members that the 
accounts provided to them were of a good standard.

Councillor Stubbs said that it was good to have a ‘clean bill of health’ and asked that 
The Executive Director for Resources and Support Services, Kelvin Turner pass on 
thanks to all officers involved in the preparation of the accounts.  Councillor Stubbs 
was also pleased to see that the Council’s valuations for property, plant and 
equipment had been approved by Grant Thornton.

Councillor Stubbs also requested a copy of The Audit Practices Board of Ethical 
Standards.  Mr Turner advised that he would provide a copy.

Members agreed that the Letter of Representation to the Auditor be signed.

Resolved: (i) That the Statement of Accounts 2015/16 be approved 
and signed by the Chair.

(ii)  That the Audit Findings Report for 2015/16  be received.

(iii) That the Letter of Representation be Approved for signature by 
the Council’s Section 151 Officer.

6. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 



Audit and Risk Committee - 26/09/16

3

The Council’s Audit Manager, Mrs Liz Dodd updated Members on the internal Audit 
Progress for Quarters one and two of 2016/17.  

An information sheet was  handed to Members at the meeting summarising the 
works undertaken to date.

The implementation of a new computer system had impacted upon completion of the 
audit plan.  However, Mrs Dodd advised Members that by the end of  the year the 
audit plan should be back on track.

Resolved: That the report be received.

7. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR MS SARAH PICKUP
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.25 pm





 

 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE – 14th November 2016

HEALTH AND SAFETY 6 MONTH REPORT

Submitted by: Claire Dodd – Corporate Health & Safety Officer

Portfolio: Policy, People & Partnerships

Ward(s) affected:  None

Purpose of the Report

To inform Members of issues and trends regarding health and safety at the council.

Recommendation

That the report be noted.

1. Background

1.1 Attached as an Appendix is the health and safety report submitted to the council.  It 
covers the period 1st April 2016 to 30th September 2016

2. Legal and Statutory Implications

2.1 The council is required to comply with all relevant Health and Safety legislation.

3. Equality Impact Assessment

3.1 Our health and safety policy and procedures apply equally to all employees.  Training is 
available to all employees as required.

4. Financial & Resource Implications

4.1 The majority of health and safety training courses are carried out in-house.  On 
occasions, external providers are required to conduct specialist training courses i.e. First 
Aid.  The cost of this is met from within the existing Corporate Training budget.

5. Risks

5.1 Failure to adopt best practice health and safety standards could result in wastage of 
council resources and the provision of an inefficient service.

6. Issues  

6.1 The new version of Target 100 has now been implemented and work continues to 
support employees on using the system. 

6.2 Trials of 2 Lone Working Devices are underway a decision on the preferred device will 
be made. An exercise to determine how many devices are required will then be 
undertaken.





Audit and Risk Committee

Health and Safety 6 Monthly Report (April 2016 to September 2016).

1. INTRODUCTION

This report outlines the work undertaken in regard to health and safety matters during 
the year from 1st April 2016 to 30th September 2016.  

Work has been progressing in regard to lone working, the introduction of the new 
version of Target 100. Other completed work streams include delivery of training and 
the completion of 6 monthly Fire Drills. 

2. POLICIES AND GUIDANCE

A Health and Safety Booklet for young persons has been completed, these are 
issued to work experience students and apprentices to assist in them understanding 
the health and safety risks they may come across and how they can reduce the risk 
of harm to themselves and others.

3. TARGET 100 

Target 100 is the safety management system which the Council uses to manage and       
record accidents, incidents and near misses, risk assessments, training records and 
safe systems of work. 

Version 6 has been rolled out and is now live, there have been some significant 
changes to the system which will make the system more user friendly. Work will 
continue to assist users to familiarise themselves with the system.

Reports to DMT’s on risk assessments are being provided to ensure that they remain 
suitable and sufficient (regularly reviewed and monitored).

4. HEALTH AND SAFETY TRAINING 

The following Health and Safety Training has been completed – 

 First Aid 
 Evac Chair 
 Fire Marshall
 Apprentice Inductions 
 Health and Safety Training for Porters
 Health and Safety for Museum Staff
 Target
[...]
es and partners from Staffordshire Police and Staffordshire Fire and 
Rescue Service have provided advice and assistance to help event organisers carry 
out a safe event, including

- Lymelight
- Food, Folk and Real Ale
- Jazz and Blues Festival
- Global Groove
- Midsummer Mayhem
- Homecoming

11. Lone Working Review

We invited 4 companies in, to demonstrate their lone working solutions. The lone 
working group consisted of representatives from a number of services areas, 
including environmental health, revenues and benefits, streetscene, recycling, parks, 
housing and landscape and community.

The group concluded that they required a device that was linked to an alarm receiving 
centre whose sole purpose was to monitor lone workers. With this in mind, a trial of 
devices from Sky guard and Alertcom is in place. Once the trial has been completed, 
an exercise will take place to determine how many lone working devices will be 
required and the costs associated with this.

 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM 
TO THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

14 November 2016

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD July - 
September 2016 (Quarter 2)

Submitted by: Simon Sowerby - Business Improvement Manager

Portfolio: Policy, People and Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report 

To inform Members of the progress made by the Council in enhancing and 
embedding risk management for the period July to September 2016 (Q2), including 
progress made in managing identified corporate risks.

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to:-

(a) Scrutinise the progress that has been made in managing the risks 
identified within the Strategic, Operational, Project and Partnership Risk 
Registers, where applicable.

(b) Note the point 2.1.1 showing the number of overdue risks. 

(c) Note the point 2.2.1 advising of 2 (two) risk level increases.

(d) Note the point 2.2.2 regarding no new risks identified between July to 
September 2016.

(e) Identify, as appropriate, individual risk profiles to be scrutinised in more 
detail at the next meeting of the Committee.

Reasons

The risk management process previously adopted by the Council has been reviewed 
to incorporate changes in the way the Council works and to provide continuity and 
streamlined reporting of risks to allow the process to become further embedded at 
each level of the authority. This will also aid the identification of key risks that 
potentially threaten the delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities. The Risk 
Management Strategy provides a formal and proportionate framework to manage 
these identified risks and thus reduce the Council’s exposure.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

1. Background

1.1 The Council monitors and manages all its risks through the various risk 
profiles contained within GRACE (Governance Risk and Control Environment) 
– the Council’s software used to record and manage risks.

1.2 The Council currently reviews its high (red 9) risks at least monthly and its 
medium (amber) risks at least quarterly.

1.3 The last review of these risks (Q1 2016) was reported to the Council’s Audit & 
Risk Committee in September 2016.

1.4 Risk owners are challenged by the Council’s Risk Champions in respect of the 
controls, further actions, ratings and emerging risks related to their risks, and 
are also challenged on the reasons for inclusion or non-inclusion and 
amendment of these.

1.5 Projects are managed to a high level in relation to risk and are reviewed in 
accordance with the Risk Management Strategy (i.e. at least monthly).

2. Issues

2.1 Further to an Audit Assurance recommendation, your officer has been asked 
to report on overdue risk reviews that are 6 months out of date.

2.1.1 At the time of running the report, there were no overdue reviews.

2.2 Following a previous meeting a brief point is now produced to show any risks 
where the risk level has increased.

2.2.1 Your officer can report that there has been 2 (two) risk level increases during 
the period July to September 2016.  These can be seen in Appendix A.

2.2.2 There have been no new risks added to any profiles during July to September 
2016.

2.2.3 Should there be any increase during October to December 2016 these will be 
reported to the next Committee meeting.

3. Strategic, Operational, Project and Partnership Risk Registers 
(Appendices)

3.1 The Council regularly reviews and refreshes its risk registers in accordance 
with the Risk Management Strategy.  

3.2 These reviews are co-ordinated by the Strategic Risk Champion who works 
closely with Directors, Operational Risk Champions and Risk Owners.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

3.3 The risk map below shows the descriptions of the ratings, for ease of use.

High 
7
Amber

8
Amber

9
High Red

Medium 
4
Green

5
Amber

6
Amber

Low 
1
Green

2
Green

3
Amber

L
I
K
E
L
I
H
O
O
D

Low Medium High 

IMPACT

3.4 Appendix A now highlights the risks that fall into the top line of the above risk 
map. 

4. Issues from last meeting

4.1 None.

5. Outcomes Linked to Corporate and Sustainable Community Priorities

5.1 Good risk management is a key part of the overall delivery of the Council’s 
four corporate priorities of:

 Borough of Opportunity
 A Clean, Safe and Sustainable Borough
 A Healthy and Active Community
 Becoming a Co-operative Council, which delivers high quality, 

community-driven services

6. Legal and Statutory Implications

6.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, state that:

“The relevant body is responsible for ensuring that the financial management 
of the body is adequate and effective and that the body has a sound system 
of internal control, which facilities the effective exercise of that body’s 
functions and which includes arrangements for the management of risk”

7. Equality Impa
[...]
 2
L = 2

Medium 5





1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

14 November 2016

1. TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEARLY REPORT 2016/17

Submitted by: Head of Finance

Portfolio: Finance, IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected: All Indirectly

Purpose of the Report 

To receive the Treasury Management Half Yearly Report for 2016/17 and to review the Treasury 
Management activity for this period.

Recommendations

(a) That the Treasury Management Half Yearly Report for 2016/17 be received.

Reasons

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (revised in November 2011) recommends that Members should be informed on 
Treasury Management activities at least twice a year. 

It was resolved that the Audit and Risk Committee would monitor and oversee the delivery of the 
Treasury Management Strategy through the receipt of half yearly and year end Treasury 
Management Reports.

1. Background

1.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (revised in November 2011) 
recommends that Members should be informed on Treasury Management activities at least 
twice a year.  It was resolved that the Audit and Risk Committee would monitor and oversee 
the delivery of the Treasury Management Strategy through the receipt of half yearly and year 
end Treasury Management Reports.

1.2 This report therefore ensures that this Council is embracing Best Practice in accordance with 
CIPFA’s recommendations in the CIPFA Code of Practice. 

1.3 Treasury Management operations are carried out in accordance with policies laid down in the 
currently approved Treasury Management Policy Statement, backed up by approved Treasury 
Management Practices and Schedules thereto, and the Annual Treasury Management 
Strategy Report approved by Council on 24 February 2016.

2. Issues

2.1 The Treasury Management Half Yearly Report for 2016/17 is attached at Appendix 1. The 
economic
[...]
lows, its banking, money market and 
capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the 
pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.”

2. Introduction

The treasury management function is carried out in accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) current Code of Practice on Treasury Management (revised 
November 2011).  The original Code was adopted by this Council on 24 February 2010.

The primary requirements of the Code are as follows:

1. Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement which sets out the 
policies and objectives of the Council’s treasury management activities.

2. Creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which set out the manner in which 
the Council will seek to achieve those policies and objectives.

3. Receipt by the Full Council of an annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement - including the 
Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy - for the year ahead, and an 
Annual Report (stewardship report) covering activities during the previous year. 

4. The production of a Mid-Year Review Report for scrutiny by Members. For this Council the 
delegated body to review treasury management and receive the Mid-Year Review Report is the 
Audit and Risk Committee.

5. Delegation by the Council of responsibilities for implementing and monitoring treasury 
management policies and practices. For this Council the delegated body is the Cabinet (for 
implementing) and the Audit and Risk Committee (for monitoring).  

6. Delegation by the Council for the execution and administration of treasury management decisions.  
For this Council this is delegated to the Executive Director (Resources and Support Services). 



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Management

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Management

7. Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of treasury management strategy and policies to a 
specific named body. For this Council the delegated body is the Finance, Resources and 
Partnership Scrutiny Committee.

This Mid-Year Review Report to members is intended to provide an update of the treasury management 
strategy and performance for the period April to September of this financial year. It has been prepared in 
compliance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management, and covers the following:

 An economic update for the 2016/17 financial year to 30 September 2016
 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 
 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2016/17

3. Economic Update – as provided by the Council’s Treasury Management Advisors, Sector

United Kingdom (UK) economic performance to date and outlook

UK Gross Domestic Product (GDP) growth rates in 2013 of 2.2% and 2.9% in 2014 were strong but 2015 
was disappointing at 1.8%, though it still remained one of the leading rates among the G7 countries.  
Growth improved in quarter 4 of 2015 from +0.4% to 0.7% but fell back to +0.4% (2.0% y/y) in quarter 1 of 
2016 before bouncing back again to +0.7% (2.1% y/y) in quarter 2.  During most of 2015, the economy 
had faced headwinds for exporters from the appreciation during the year of sterling against the Euro, and 
weak growth in the European Union (EU), China and emerging markets, plus the dampening effect of the 
Government’s continuing austerity programme. 

The referendum vote for Brexit in June this year delivered an immediate shock fall in confidence 
indicators and business surveys, pointing to an impending sharp slowdown in the economy. However, 
subsequent surveys have shown a sharp recovery in confidence and business surveys, though it is 
generally expected that although the economy will now avoid flat lining, growth will be weak through the 
second half of 2016 and in 2017.  

The Bank of England meeting on 4 August 2016 addressed this expected slowdown in growth by a
[...]
nnual Audit Letter for Newcastle Under Lyme Borough Council |  October 2016 

Back page 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	4 Health and Safety six month report.
	Final 6 Month Audit & Risk Committee H&S Report 01.04.2016 to 30.09.2016

	5 Corporate Risk Management Report -July - September, 2016
	Risk Report Appendix A 141116 v1.2

	6 Treasury Management Half-Yearly Report 2016/17
	Treasury Management Half Yearly Report 2016.17

	7 Annual Audit Letter



Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Risk Committee - 14/11/16

1

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

Monday, 14th November, 2016
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Ms Sarah Pickup – in the 
Chair

Councillors

Co-Opted 
Member

Dymond, Sweeney, Waring, Stubbs and 
Snell

Phil Butters(Keele University)

Officers Executive Director (Resources and 
Support Services) - Kelvin Turner, Claire 
Dodd (Items 1-5 only), Liz Dodd, Geoff 
Durham and Annette Vacquier (Items 1-5 
only).

Apologies Councillor(s) Cooper and White

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors’ Cooper and White.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September, 2016 
be agreed as a correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

4. HEALTH AND SAFETY SIX MONTH REPORT. 

Consideration was given to a report regarding health and safety at the Council and 
the Health and Safety six month report for the period April to September, 2016.

A query was raised regarding the number of accidents which was shown at thirty 
over a six month period against a total of thirty six for the whole of last year.  
Members asked if this was down to anything in particular?

The Council’s Corporate Health and Safety Officer, Claire Dodd suggested that it was 
most likely due to the fact that more people were becoming aware of the need to 
report an accident.

Resolved: That the report be noted.   

5. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT -JULY - SEPTEMBER, 2016 

Consideration was given to the Corporate Risk Management Report for Quarter two.



Audit and Risk Committee - 14/11/16

2

Councillor Stubbs stated that he was not happy with the wording used in number 2 
on Page 18 of the agenda which read  ‘ ….unreasonable planning decisions’, and 
requested that the word ‘unreasonable’ be changed.  The Council’s Risk and 
Insurance Officer agreed to raise this matter with the Relevant officers.

Resolved: (i) That  the progress that has been made in managing the
risks identified within the Strategic, Operational, Project and 
Partnership Risk Registers, where applicable, be noted.

(ii) That the number of overdue risks be noted.

(iii) That the two risk level increases be noted.

(iv) That the point stating that no new risks had been identified, be 
noted.

    

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF-YEARLY REPORT 2016/17 

Consideration was given to a report regarding the Treasury Management Half Yearly 
report for 2016-17.

Members were advised that the Treasury Management Advisor Contract was up for 
renewal and tenders were expected to be received by the end of November, 2016.  
The new contract would commence next year.

Resolved: That the Treasury Management Half-Yearly report for 2016-17 
be received.

7. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

Consideration was given to the Annual Audit Letter that had been received from 
Grant Thornton.

Members’ attention was brought to the Executive summary on page 31 of the 
agenda.

Resolved: That the Annual Audit Letter be received. 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The Council’s Head of Audit and Elections gave a verbal update on the Internal Audit 
Progress Report.

Members were handed information on the current position.

Members were advised that a number of areas had been identified for possible 
agency support to assist the Council’s Audit team.  In addition, new software had 
almost been installed which meant that the system could soon be used.

The circulated list contained colour coded items.  Those in red had been risk 
assessed but there would be no problems if they were not completed this year.  
Members were advised that the yellow items needed to be done first and it was 



Audit and Risk Committee - 14/11/16

3

hopeful that half of  these items on the list would be completed this year and any 
remaining would be prioritised next year.

Resolved: That the information be received.

9. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR MS SARAH PICKUP
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.30 pm


